

2020-1734

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE BEER INSTITUTE,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, STEVEN
MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,
JOHN SANDERS, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner
of United States Customs and Border Protection,**

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade,
No. 19-cv-00053, Judge Jane A. Restani

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, CUSTOMS
ADVISORY SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OF THE COURT OF
INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

John M. Peterson
Counsel of Record
Richard F. O'Neill
Patrick B. Klein
NEVILLE PETERSON LLP
One Exchange Plaza
55 Broadway, Suite 2602
New York, NY 10006
(212) 635-2730
jpeterson@npwny.com

October 28, 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT—The Drawback Restrictions Defendant-Appellants Imposed in the Rule are Invalid and the Court of International Trade’s Decision Should be Affirmed.	3
I. The CIT Correctly Invalidated the Rule Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One.	3
A. The Legislative History of Substitution Drawback Standard Demonstrates that the Defendants’ Final Rule is Invalid and the Arguments Advanced in Their Principal Brief are Unsupported.....	3
B. The Challenged Regulations Undermine the Statute and the Clearly-Expressed Congressional Intent to Expand Substitution Drawback.....	7
C. Exemptions from Taxation Do Not Constitute “Drawbacks”.....	9
D. The Final Rule Improperly Applies the “Double Drawback” Prohibition of 19 U.S.C, §1313(v).	11
II. Even if <i>Arguendo</i> the Statutes Were Ambiguous, the Rule is Unreasonable; and Even if <i>Arguendo</i> the Rule is Otherwise Valid, it Cannot Apply Retroactively.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	15
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. United States</i> , 16 C.I.T. 333 (1992)	23
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. United States</i> , 18 C.I.T. 35 (1994)	23
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	21
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 107 U.S. 407 (1883)	23
<i>Cargill Citro-America Inc. v. United States</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2005)	18
<i>Central Soya Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 761 F. Supp. 133 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 1991) ...	3, 23
<i>Central Soya Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 630 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ...	9, 24
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	16
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Echostar Technologies Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2019)	12, 17
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	21
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	16
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	16
<i>National Lead Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 140 (1920)	21
<i>Nicholas & Co. v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 34 (1919)	14
<i>Nicholas & Co. v. United States</i> , 7 Ct. Cust. 97 (1916)	14
<i>NLRB v. Gullet Gin Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 361 (1951)	21
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. United States</i> , 18 F. Supp.2d 1034 (1998)	23
<i>Precision Specialty Metals Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 C.I.T. 1016 (2000)	10
Pub. L. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993)	18, 22
<i>Public Citizen Inc. v. United States Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>R.H. Comey Brooklyn Co.</i> , 16 U.S. Cust. 248 (Ct. Cust. App. 1928)	23
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	15
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 688 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Tabacos de Wilson et al. v. United States</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2018)	2
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 166 U.S. 499 (1896)	18

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Champion Coated Paper Co.</i> , 22 C.C.P.A. 414 (1934)	18
<i>United States v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 62 C.C.P.A. 53, 510 F.2d 1387 (1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	10

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1313	passim
26 U.S.C. § 5043	10
26 U.S.C. § 5053	14
26 U.S.C. § 5055	10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 5062	10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 5114	14
26 U.S.C. § 5214	10
26 U.S.C. § 5214	14
26 U.S.C. § 5362	10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 5704	10
26 U.S.C. § 5706	10
26 U.S.C. § 5706	14
Act of July 4, 1789, 1 Stat. 24.....	3
Pub. L. No. 108-429, 118 Stat. 2579 (2004).....	4
Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008)	20

Regulations

19 C.F.R. § 190.171	6
19 C.F.R. § 190.2	6, 11
19 C.F.R. § 190.22	6
19 C.F.R. § 190.32	6
19 C.F.R. § 191.2	12, 21

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. S13774, S13927, § 12318(b) (daily ed. Nov. 5, 2007).....	4
153 Cong. Rec. S13774, S13972, § 12318(b)	19
153 Cong. Rec. S7909, S7941, § 832(b) (daily ed. June 19, 2007)	4, 19
<i>Ballentine’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1969)	13
<i>Barron’s Dictionary of Int’l Business Terms</i> (3d ed. 2004)	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10 th ed. 2014).....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	13
Drawback of Internal Revenue Excise Tax, 74 Fed. Reg. 52,928 (Oct. 15, 2009) ..5, 20	
Drawback of Internal Revenue Excise Tax, 75 Fed. Reg. 9,359 (Mar. 2, 2010) 5, 20	
H. Rep. 103-361, pt. I (1993).....	18

	PAGE(S)
H.R. Rep. No. 110-627 (2008).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 114-376 (2016).....	5
Modernized Drawback, 83 Fed. Reg. 64,942 (Dep't Treasury Dec. 18, 2018)6, 7, 9, 13	
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	13
Ruth F. Sturm, <i>Customs Law & Administration</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	3

2020-1734
